The Group’s net foreign currency monetary exposure, after taking into account the effect of foreign
exchange derivatives, as at reporting date is shown in the following table.  The net foreign currency
exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose functional currency is the Australian
dollar.  It excludes assets and liabilities of entities, including the Group’s United States subsidiaries
and equity accounted investments, whose functional currency is not the Australian dollar.

2012 2011
$'000 $'000

United States dollars 2,310   4,065
New Zealand dollars 8   3

2,318   4,068

Net foreign currency
asset/(liability)

(g) Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis

The impact of an increase or decrease in average foreign exchange rates of 10% at reporting date,
with all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the
foreign exchange risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date.  In these tables, the effect on
securityholders interest excludes the effect on profit after tax.

(i) Effect of appreciation in Australian dollar of 10%:
Effect on profit after tax

Higher/(lower)
2012 2011

$'000 $'000
Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:

United States dollars (231)   (407)

(ii) Effect of depreciation in Australian dollar of 10%:
Effect on profit after tax

Higher/(lower)
2012 2011

$'000 $'000
Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:

United States dollars 231   407

The Group believes that the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure
inherent in its financial instruments.

These tables do not show the effect on equity that would occur from the translation of the financial
statements of foreign operations because of the assumed 10% change in exchange rates.

Page 69

Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 30 June 2012

24. Financial instruments (continued)
(h) Foreign exchange derivatives held
Forward exchange contracts, options and foreign exchange swaps outstanding at reporting date are